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*1 Ms. Marci Andino

Executive Director

South Carolina Election Commission

1122 Lady St. Suite 500

Columbia, SC 29201

Dear Ms. Andino:

We are in receipt of your opinion request concerning security for county voter registration and elections ofilces.
Specifically, you explain county offices in South Carolina serve not only as voter registration offices, but also serve as

absentee precincts and barrier-free precincts in each coimty concluding, "county offices are considered... polling places."

In light of this, you ask whether Section 7-13-140 of the Code, which provides election managers with the "full authority

to maintain good order at the polls and to enforce obedience to their lawful commands during an election and during the

canvass and counting of the votes" also allows election managers to "utilize armed peace officers" to maintain order at

county voter registration and elections offices without offending Section 7-13-160 of the Code.' Our response follows.

I. Law/Analysis

As detailed above. Section 7-13-140 of the Code provides election managers with the "full authority to maintain good

order at the polls and to enforce obedience to their lawful commands during an election and during the canvass and

counting of the votes." S.C. Code Ann. § 7-13-140 (1976). Continuing, Section 7-13-140 adds that "[a]ll peace officers

shall answer all such calls for help in preserving the peace as may be made by the managers of election." This evidences

an obvious policy in favor of maintaining order at polling places as the failure or refusal to do so is a criminal offense

punishable by fines and/or imprisonment. Sm S.C. Code Ann. § 7-13-150 ("Any person who. when summoned or called

upon by peace officers shall fail or refuse to assist him in maintaining the peace and good order at the polls shall be fined

in a sum not to exceed one hundred dollars or imprisoned not to exceed thirty days.").

Despite Section 7-13-140 and 7-13-150's obvious policy of maintaining order in polling places. Section 7-13-160 of the

Code provides limitations on when and how peace officers may be used to maintain order in polling places. In particular,
Section 7-13-160 explains peace officers, when called to maintain order, are only "allowed to come within the polling

place" when "smnmoned into it by a majority of the managers." S.C. Code Ann. § 7-13-160. Thus, while Section 7-13-160

reinforces Section 7-13-140's mandate that election managers possess "full authority to maintain good order at the polls"

it balances this authority by requiring the agreement of a "majority of the managers" in order to summon a peace officer.
Thus, unless a peace officer is voting, his or her presence at a polling place is determined in the discretion of a majority
of election managers—a protection that we believe is designed to alleviate concerns of voter intimidation.

*2 With this in mind, we now return to your question—whether county voter registration and elections offices may

utilize armed peace officers for security purposes. We believe that they can.

Sections 7-13-140 and 7-13-160 clearly entrust election managers with the discretion to determine when peace officers
are needed to maintain order at a polling place and put in place a procedure for when to request a peace officer inside

of a polling place. It appears the reason for this discretion is to ensure each polling place strikes a balance between
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